GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION No. *123
ANSWERED ON 02"P AUGUST, 2024

FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRY IN PUNJAB

*123. SHRI SANT BALBIR SINGH:

Will the MINISTER OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

@ whether there is any plan to boost food processing industry in Punjab, if so the details thereof, if not, the reasons therefor;

(b) the list of major food processing units established by Government in Punjab, which is a major grain producing State; and

(©) whether there is any policy to open other industries in the future?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
(SHRI CHIRAG PASWAN)

(@) to (c): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (c) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. *123 ANSWERED ON 02.08.2024 REGARDING “FOOD PROCESSING
INDUSTRY IN PUNJAB”

(a) to (c): The Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) does not set up food processing units on its own. However, it is incentivizing setting up of food processing units and creation of food value chain infrastructure through its Central Sector Schemes named Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojna (PMKSY) and Production Linked Incentive Scheme for Food Processing Industries (PLISFPI) and a Centrally Sponsored scheme named Pradhan Mantri Formalization of Micro-food processing

Enterprises (PMFME), across the country (including Punjab).

These schemes are demand driven in nature, under which financial support is extended to selected entrepreneurs/entities for setting up of different kinds of food processing industries, as per the guidelines of respective schemes.

The details of food processing units sanctioned by the MoFPI under the said three scheme in the

State of Punjab is given at Annexure.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. *123 ANSWERED ON 02.08.2024 REGARDING “FOOD PROCESSING
INDUSTRY IN PUNJAB”

A. Details of Projects sanctioned under sub-schemes of PMKSY in the State of Punjab (as on 30.06.2024)
Date of | Project | Approved
Approv | Cost (R |Grant-in-aid
SN Project Name District al Crore) (R Crore)
Mega Food Park Scheme (MFP)
. : 25.05.20
1 |International Mega Food Park Ltd. Fazilka 11 130.38 50.00
Punjab Agro Industries Corporation Ltd., . 27.11.20
2 (PAIC) Ludhiana 15 112.87 37.73
. 06.11.20
3 |Sukhjit Mega Food Park & Infra Ltd. Kapurthala 15 107.83 48.7
Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition
Infrastructure Scheme (Cold Chain)
4 B.D. Agro Kapurthala 25.8?.20 22.64 9.84
Alchemist Foods Ltd 27.02.20| 40.71 3.05
5 Ropar 12
International Fresh Farm Products (India) Ltd. 20.07.20| 28.81 7.26
6 Sangrur 12
7 Kool Tech Infra & Logistics Kapurthala 04.1320 24.90 9.38
8 Pagro Frozen Foods Pvt. Ltd. Fatehgarh |04.10.20| 40.00 10.00
Sahib 13
9 Supreme Agro Foods Pvt. Ltd. Ludhiana 04.1320 31.17 8.07
Resource Foods Pvt Ltd . 06.12.20| 21.56 7.30
10 Patiala 13
Chanakya Dairy Products Limited Fatehgarh |22.05.20| 31.00 10.00
11 -
Sahib 15
12 K.F. Milk Foods Jalandhar 22.(;1—'5).20 26.83 3.83
13 Sangha Refrigeration Jalandhar 22.22.20 26.21 10.00
14 Goyal Farm Fresh Mohali 11.8;1.20 26.20 9.5
15 Asianlak Health Foods Ltd. Ludhiana 17.%.20 22.77 7.59
16 Kathpal Dairies Unit-I1 Moga 19.8;1.20 11.31 3.56
17 Siberian Tiger Foods Amritsar 25.(;?.20 12.96 4.66
18 Pagro Frozen Foods Pvt. Ltd. Fatehgarh |02.05.20| 12.00 3.98
Sahib 17
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Hargur Milk Products Private Limited . 09.03.20| 10.94 2.62
19 Patiala 18
A.S.Frozen Foods 29.10.20| 17.31 6.35
20 Nawansher 18
21 PRS Milk Products Pvt Ltd Fatehgarh |05.11.20| 3.90 0.91
Sahib 18
oo |Native Farm Food Fazilka 19-%-20 147 0.71
93 P. Star Agro Products Hoshiarpur 23.;3.20 16.12 5.24
o4 |Gurdev Agro Farm Fresh Muktsar 31.03.20| - 44 10.00
Sahib 21
o5 Arrk Enterprises Mohali 25.22.20 26.31 8.46
26 |MC Foods Patiala 08'%3'20 46.51 7.08
GOLDEN Food Specialities Pvt. Ltd. S.A.S Nagar 29.0220|  33.73 4.16
27 24
Infrastructure for Agro-Processing Clusters Scheme
(APC)
28 |M/s SMS Food Park Jalandhar 15'23'20 15.197 4.6877
: 08.06.20
29 |M/s Big Belly Brothers Gourmet Grounds Muktsar 18 27.86 8.66828
. 03.07.20
30 |M/sT R Mega Foods and Beverages LLP Firozpur 19 27.44 7.111384
Creation / Expansion of Food Processing &
Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC) Scheme
31 M/s Godrej Tyson Foods Ltd Ludhiana [19.02.20| 69.98 5.00
18
39 M/s Schreiber Dyna mix Diaries Pvt Ltd Fazilka |19.02.20| 30.67 5.00
18
33 M/s Meat Masters Ludhiana [19.02.20| 8.76 1.99
18
34 M/s Iscon Balaji Foods Pvt Ltd Ludhiana [08.06.20| 25.33 5.00
18
35 M/s Sharman Jain Sweets Ludhiana [22.08.20| 15.42 4.01
19
36 M/s Delmonte Foods India (North) Pvt. Ltd. Ludhiana [16.03.20| 54.00 5.00
20
M/s Big Belly Brothers Gourmet Grounds Sri Muktsar | 16.03.20| 8.82 3.05
37 X
Sahib 20
38 M/s Big Belly Brothers Gourmet Grounds (60) | Sri Muktsar | 23.05.20 | 9.7632 3.19
Sahib 22
39 M/s Big Belly Brothers Gourmet Grounds (57) | Sri Muktsar | 23.05.20| 8.7138 2.64
Sahib 22
40 M/s Big Belly Brothers Gourmet Grounds (58) | Sri Muktsar [23.05.20 | 3.9942 1.36
Sahib 22
41 M/s SMS Food Park Unit 111 (Fruit Juices and Jalandhar |21.07.20 9.45 3.09
Puree in Tetra Pack) 20
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42 M/s SMS Food Park Unit - 11 Jalandhar |23.05.20| 9.31 2.65
22
43 M/s Anandkartar Foods LLP Ludhiana [05.12.20| 14.27 3.47
22
44 M/s T.R. Agro Producer LLP Firozpur ]05.12.20| 6.32 1.64
22
45 M/s Archian Foods Private Limited S.A.S Nagar | 05.01.20 | 21.60 5.00
23
16 M/s Mrs. Bectors Food Specialties Limited Patiala | 05.01.20| 72.99 5.00
23
47 M/s Bonn Nutrients Private Limited Ludhiana [24.01.20| 19.04 5.00
23
48 M/s SMP Group of Industries Gurdaspur |08.07.20| 17.00 5.00
23
49 |MIs Star Foods Ludhiana 29'23'20 64.58 5.00
Scheme for Creation of Backward and Forward
Linkages (BFL)
: 10/4/201
50 M/s Goverdhan Industries Fazilka 8 4.09 1.26
: 13-09-
51 M/s Rai Poultries Amritsar 2018 22.76 4.91
. 28-09-
52 M/s Balaji Multipurpose Cold Storage Patiala 2018 9.49 4.02
: 02.12.20
53 M/s Perfect Poultry Products Private Limited Amritsar 20 1591 2.6
Operation Greens (OG)
54 |Royale Agro Processing Industries Mohali 0290;; 45.29 9.84
Food Safety & Quality Assurance Infrastructure
55 Punjab State Co-Operative Supply Marketing Chandigarh | 11-11- 1.7 1.43
Federation Ltd. Markfed House Chandigarh 2005
56 Central Institute of Post-Harvest Engineering & | Ludhiana | 16-11- 2.6 1.81
Technology 2010
57 Punjab Biotechnology Incubator SAS Nagar | 17-11- 3.2 2.02
(Mohali) 2011
Shakti Api foods, Malerkotla Sangrur 01-04- 8.3 0.94
58
2015
59 Punjab Agricultural University, (Regional Bhatinda | 09-10- 1.3 0.78
Research Station, Bhatinda) 2015
Central University of Punjab Bhatinda | 24-11- 55 4.87
60
2017
61 Sabiha Research & Development LLP, SAS SAS Nagar | 19-09- 4 1.2
Nagar, Punjab (Mohali) 2018
62 Maharaja Ranjit Singh Punjab Technical Bhatinda | 23-08- 2.9 2.53
University, 2019
63 Punjab Biotechnology Incubator SAS Nagar | 19-03- 8 4.97
(Mohali) 2021
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64 Emminent Analytics SAS Nagar 2/134202 10.8427 4.555
B. Details of Projects sanctioned under PLISFPI Scheme in the State of Punjab (as on
30.06.2024)

SN  |Beneficiary Name District Project Cost

(X Crore)

1 Del Monte Foods Pvt Ltd Ludhiana 49.550

2 Hindustan Unilever Ltd Patiala 52.03

3 Iscon Balaji Foods Pvt Ltd Ludhiana 3.37

4 Tata Consumer Products Ltd Ludhiana 15.13

5 \Varun Beverages Ltd Pathankot 2.48

6 Gujarat Co-Operative Milk Marketing Ludhiana 3.75

Federation Ltd
126.31

C. Details of sanctions under PMFME Scheme in the State of Punjab (as on 30.06.2024)
Individual Applications: 2253 [approved subsidy — Rs.197.97 crore]
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3P 02.08.2024 P IR A B "I | W YHTHIUT IR I Hefia I
YT dRIfPd Y FBAT *123 F U (F) IV (1) F IR J Hefia faavor

@) A (): TR TRRGROT IR HATT (HSNTHUISATS) W W1 YRHR0l Ihrear
T &Y HAT 5 | TTHID, T8 Pard & B Arorait Srfd Ture=R frar duar drer
(THHTHarE) SR WR TR0 Iar & fou Iara fids wiarga Ao ((UASTETITHISE) 3R T Y& W Tt IgH 399 (JTHIHIHS)
AT TP -5 UrAIToId IS & H1e9H U oR1 R H (U9 Iigd) W1 TR0 SH1gdl
B RITTHT 3TR TTE G 4RIl a1 &b o & el d HR w1 R |

Y TIoHTE [T TR Upfd @ €, S sidia Jefia aerreff & feenfaden &
YR, fafid YR & W1 YR 01 I o1 RITYHT & fore wrafd Iefel /At &1
foxftr TeTar UeH &1 A § |

USTE X1od H S < Aroi18f & Sl Qe TRRapR0T ST HATTd GRT Widd
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ey
&P 02.08.2024 P IR A B "I | W YHTHIUT IR I Hefia I
YT ARIfHd T BT *123 F YN (@) F IR A Wi faawor

$.U9 g § Nuabuaars &1 SU-gieHmel & Siaifa igpd ufkaiensi &1
9”1 (30.06.2024 TF)

wipd

ufas | erg

SJHIEH &1 | AT ANTd | Jgradl

UfRESHET &7 A9 fora e |gIe)| RIIS)

SCHIAA B HS U [Affes. | BifsTeddl | 25.05.2011 | 130.38 | 50.00
GoTE T SS%C 1ol BIURRH

? |fafis, (dhmamsa) e

3 mﬂgl fia T ps e T R HYRYT | 06.11.2015 | 107.83 | 487

27.11.2015 | 112.87 37.73

S[qEIIHT

4 [SSTT HYRYAT | 25.05.2011 | 2264 9.84

5 31012*’?{('. PN %ﬁ%g ﬁ'qg 27.02.2012 40.71 3.05
AR B B Uigded , 28.81 7.26

6 |gfean Riftrs. TR | 20.07.2012

7 |29 H $31 SR AR HYRYAT | 04.10.2013 | 2490 9.38

) e . .
o U WhioH ey Ursde [ifics | Hdge 04102013 | 40-00 10.00

o T TN BEH URdC eS| wRmrr | 04102013 | 3117 8.07
10 (RO Eew AT forfes ufearen | 06.12.2013 | 2156 | 7.30

A0 SR Uigaey fafics BdgTe 31.00 10.00

11 22.05.2015
ifes

12 [PTP e BEH SR | 22.05.2015 | 2683 3.83
13 [T AR STER | 22.05.2015 | 26.21 10.00
14 Tad i fert | 11.042017 | 2620 9.5
15 mem gm’q]:ﬂ' 17.04.2017 22.77 7.59
16 |PTOUTH STRTT gfe-I| o | 19042017 | 1131 3.56
17 | RSN <TER FE¥ AR | 25.04.2017 | 12.96 4.66

U hioH Bed UiRde fafties | WwdeTe 12.00 3.98

18 FIT%H 02.05.2017


SR few Uisdey uigde 10.94 2.62
19 |Rfire gfegrel | 09.03.2018
20 TP H8H qafRrer | 29.10.2018 | 17:31 6.35
GleRUy e Msacq UIRde | page 3.90 091
21 [fRyfips ey | 05112018
22 [eawH &S BifoledT | 19.07.2019 | 1.47 0.71
23 |Ul. ©R T Uigecd ARARER| 23.11.2020 | 1612 5.24
24 |TRST T GTH T Hm%alflfl "1 31032021 | 1743 10.00
25 | 3T TRITEoI et | 25052022 | 2631 8.46
26 [T HEY gfedrell | 08.12.2022 | 46.51 7.08
e e WA Ursdc THUTY | 29.02.2024 | 3373 4.16
27 |fafics TR
P THEHIOT FeReX FieHT & forg
gf-ardl g (Tt
28 | TR TUUHTY B8 Ul SEeR | 15.03.2019 | 15.197 | 4.6877
29 ml NISIECELERIUE IR | 08.06.2018 | 27.86 | 8.66828
et : 7.111384
30 aaﬁj%m“@ fORISTQR | 03.07.2019 | 27.44
W THEHI0T U URREOT &l
go/fraR (Fisewdidi ‘Cﬁ\_:FIT
31 T M e By AR™MT | 19.02.2018 | 69.98 5.00
fafiree
- Y 93eR ST R SR | WIfSTedl | 19.02.2018 | 30.67 5.00
Urgae faffics
33 (A9 Hie ARy qR™MT | 19.02.2018 | 8.76 1.99
34 Ty 3% STdTol Bad Uigde | qamT | 08.06.2018 | 2533 5.00
35 A9y YA SF Wiew qR/™MT | 22.08.2019 | 15.42 401
36 Y SOHIC ey ST (W) | MM | 16.03.2020 | 54.00 5.00
Ursde fafics
37 A fa Seft s kAT I gaaar | 16.03.2020 | 8.82 3.05
DIREE ifgs
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38 O forT deft s TiieAe ol GoT¥R | 23.05.2022 | 9.7632 3.19
TSI (60) LIRSS
39 T forT el e Tiiee i gaaer | 23.05.2022 | 8.7138 2.64
TSSH (57) LIRS
40 T forr el e wifedte i gaaaR | 23.05.2022 | 3.9942 1.36
TS (58) ifgs
" T THUHTE § Uh AC Il | SCER | 21.07.2020 | 945 3.09
(2T U H el ol o R Tl
42 |TY THUHEY B8 UTdh gAT - 1| | SR | 23.05.2022 | 9.31 2.65
43 AV SfFcHaR ped auad! | R | 05.12.2022 | 14.27 3.47
44 | 1R T UIGER Tauaut | fhioTqR | 05.12.2022 | 632 1.64
A Sffa By urgde TIUTH | 05.01.2023 | 21.60 5.00
4 s TR
a6 | ST S s wferdler| afeare | 05.01.2023 | 72.99 5.00
47 Y §iF gfetey uigde AT | 24.01.2023 | 19.04 5.00
48 [Ty THUAUT JU 31 80 | TREGNTR | 08.07.2023 | 17.00 5.00
49 |FOYE ¥R By qRAMT | 29.02.2024 | 64.58 5.00
dPds U4 Wikds fadel o
g (JITw )
50 (A9 Mad sex BIfoledT | 10/4/2018 | 4.09 1.26
51 | TR X diegisl AR | 13-09-2018 | 22.76 491
52 %“%WM'H“C'W P gfearar | 28-09-2018 | 9.49 4.02
53 %”%%%W%q“ AR | 02.12.2020 | 15.91 2.6
TR W= (3t
54 300 T TR S8 Al | 09-11-2022 | 45.29 9.84
QTR GR&T Td Ul STy
AT
GolTd 50 TehRI SMYfd fauue | deime | 11-11-2005 | 1.7 1.43
55 [T fafiies A6 hs g3y
S
Sy FHes IR ftifet | G | 16-11-2010 | 2.6 1.81
°% |ua et TR
USTd SIcaHIaol sAagaes THUEE | 17-11-2011| 3.2 2.02
57 TR
(HgTeh)
58 |Ifek T g, HeRepIcen TR | 01-04-2015 | 8.3 0.94
5 ST Ty fayfaencm, @ YfEST | 09-10-2015| 1.3 0.78
SIIHYT g, HidS])
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60 IS dh<=1d fayfasmea yfést | 24-11-2017| 55 4.87
aiter < U8 saaudc TIUEY | 19-09-2018 | 4 1.2
61 |TAUYl, THULY TR, UTd TR
(HIgTe)
62 HERTST Yursitd g dele yfdsr | 23-08-2019| 2.9 2.53
ddb-ie! fayfaeme,
UolTd SRACHIAIST SRR THUEY | 19-03-2021 8 4.97
63 TR
(HIgTe)
64 T sTferfead ZWE'HE' 2/13/2024 | 10.8427 | 4.555

. U9E Iod ¥ fiuassuaueiieng aieHr & degd Wigd idieTs &l

faaRT (30.06.2024 TF)
.8 [@rurdt &1 A forem gRgterT Bl
AT
X PRAS)
1 [Sd Al B8y ugde foftics SIERIE] 49.550
2 [[BgwH gHdiar fafiics gfegren 52.03
3 S aIdel bed ugde faffice| it 3.37
4 [CTC] IR Uiedey fafies SRS 15.13
5 [a%U savoy faffics Y3HdIC 2.48
6 [ToRTd YRl g f[dquH 4y NIERIEH 3.75
NEES]
126.31

M. UE IS § fieHTwUAs I & Siaiia Wi fadl &1 faavur (30.06.2024
D)

T 3M1dG: 2253 [Xdidhd Jfedal — 197.97 HRIS BUU ]
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SHRI SANT BALBIR SINGH: ~"Sir, Punjab has contributed immensely in Agriculture and Industry. Thus, the Food Processing plants are very important and play an important role in the state as there is production of potatoes, tomatoes, carrots, cauliffower etc. in the state. If these products get suitable price, then, they are immediately sold; otherwise, they rot on the roads. The farmers thus face losses which cannot be defined and he is financially ruined due to non purchase of his crops.
So | wish to ask whether a provision has been made to encourage the food
processing industry in the state of Punjab, if so the details thereof.

SHRI CHIRAG PASWAN: Sir, in our Ministry, this has been one of our prime concerns &b ST IS BIAT B, SA®! fhd a¥id | &H fHa1 S G961 89 @l 3
faft= arorTRlt & d'd Ud 99 99 &1 W b, e d8d 519 9@ g8 uered
HTR A AR consumer HogHR T Ugadl el g, 99 b 1 (b SHDH! IS DI frif3ra foear <y, afess S9H value addition W fHaT 901 g RBR &1 fafdy=
ISR, ST - "UeTHEAT fhar HueT I, PMFME T PLI Scheme & ATEIH
B9 AT $9 91 T YATH BRI & b SATaT I SI1eT Scda &l B TR 81 3R
ISl Bl FHfATEST fha1 ST Ad| 39 IR & goic H 4l g V! Wh IR & FTSHHC
DI TS 81 39 IR & g9Ic ¥ 50 irradiation units @1 BYOT &1 TS 81 9 R & goic §
Food Testing Labs @1 Y T&e fopam 711 81 R, 3fddTeal ¥ 76 fIw ¢ & g1
&l demand-driven BId 1 3R VI 3R dlIs SIMGRT 1A} & ATIH A 89 Al &
TR MU A1 g IRBR SFP 30X SR [aR B

MR. CHAIRMAN: Second supplementary.

SHRI SANT BALBIR SINGH: " "Sir, in the published report of the Central Institute of Post Harvest Engineering and Technology, it is stated that in the year 2023, Rs.
92,600 crores worth of losses were incurred, this is a big loss | So, in future, is there
any plan/policy to encourage this industry; if so, the details thereof and also the duration within which this policy/plan will be implemented ?

37l R 9THa : W), I8 ATl gl ATl 9 21 5[l 81T 51 ST H ®al foh dwe s
DI B3 TAFHTSST [HIT SIT Aeh 3R HH A BH JHA 8, 39 d1d & (oY ARBR ygel
B BIo] TT9R 81 59 g &9 N FARaR 9aT4 fhan 81 69 €1 981, R 3ids

*
English translation of the supplementary put in Punjabi.
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A1 §9 919 DI ST & 1% ol O aul H 89 AN IS Bl BB HH B H Ahal
TS 21 o9 faen A, S 39 e €1 P 39 IR & bl goic | 50 Y irradiation
units ST T ITd fhaT 1T 81 A a9 U B I iR 91899 8, =7 d8d 39
a1 1 FHTEad faar i1 a1 & & feam Riar Sare a7d €, SHaT $9 9 oA
JHAM Bl 3R qgleth IGH I VS PRSP 84 Al I UIEdI ddb dgdl Al gdig,ux|

MR. CHAIRMAN: Supplementary No.3; Shrimati Rajani Ashokrao Patil.

SHRIMATI RAJANI ASHOKRAO PATIL: Sir, Food Processing Ministry Ia%1 I e g,
VT ORT 91941 21 89 fham™ 31T ST 8, 89 3Tl JIR BRd ©, odfh oid db a8
HIdhe H T8l STl 8, 99 b d1d Bl Sil G943 &, S9H &4 98d [qadhd 3Tl 2 | just

would like to ask the hon. Minister as to what steps are being taken by the

Government to improve the transportation and infrastructure to reduce the post-harvest losses ?

SHRI CHIRAG PASWAN: It is a serious concern and you have rightly said fr ug gn HIP! oI H A 1 HSH, TART PV TLTH I & 3R SAR SPIRI HiY 1R
Bl TR Bt 21 H 1 14 I8R5 9 31 g, 981 W) 1 $fY &1 9gd 931 48 ol
U H 89 VT U UT0R o fthUe B BT TIT $Rd & S HIIH I 89 AN BIHR
H ABR folk TD 39 1A DI FATTAT B BT IIT B © b del i i fadt Tt
 IOTET & AT AT 7 81 3R IS DI W FH AR HHF | HH B Td, a8 I8
Ples TN & HETH A 81 AT complete cold chain & T1eETH H 81l ool IR A9 A
& APC units T SaTel BT 2171 &9 ST U4 Foreed W fhte & &1 & - R 8,
d1fh g81 IR B BT value addition B b, IHDI UIAH B AN TGIAT ST b |

ST o {97 3719+ STaTd | 599 gl ) et fh I 9™ fawr demand -driven 9t
B &, A1 U | Sl STHINAT AT G317 I5A] & ARH F 37 7, 39 W W AR
eI Bl 2l H YT ST I PI Q18T JET g [ @18 irradiation units 81 AT Food Testing Labs Bl, ¥ THM ¥ HEH &, Sl IRHR 7 9 914 DI JHRad 1 & fog
I YT AR W IO1Y & foh farmer to folk, TS ST o 8, SHD! GaGRa! A qRBIR
NCIR WD E

MR. CHAIRMAN: Supplementary No.4; Dr. Bhagwat Karad.

ST. WRTEd BT R, H 31U AT ARG H3] Sff I I8 Y& a8l g b 3R
<91 H fha™ Food Processing Parks W@I’Q?ﬁ? fopa hlic 8 géb g7 B S s:l?io_l?fﬁ_c’ %, al what problems are the Government facing to complete the Food Processing Parks ?

21 FRTT 9R1EM: R, AT 9a &1 Sl B AR T 3 Fefed |qard 8, 31
SBRT & AR I W S U BT 37 BR I8 ol R, 41 W1 TS UTed Ha=T g
9} 3R 9 SMfBTI, TN AR B BRI B B 8, ST DIs [Sdhd T8l 8, odfh Uh
H SR & AN Bl BiSATS 31 Y| 98 Wi 98 foh I St o, SHT Rid Udh BRI
T - P! 4 B 15 &1, ST main &, IHD! IoT8 I IAH d14T 37T | qTbT ST 41 HT
TS UIad ©, d B PR T ©, JITh W B YIad § S8 Bl SATGT STRexd sl 8,
39 TSI B el & foTU 8F o 7 discontinue 3T © 3R $9T S9T8 TR APCs
Y AThY GW%\;, processing clusters AR GW%\;I g Ugcl 50 Udh$ STHIN Elﬁs?ﬁ
SR Bl AT, JTT-37elT JATH Bl T B STo’d il 2| &5 IR a1 H b
AT 50 TS &1 ST =T B 81T 2ATI A1 1 H Sl land use & folU ST laws &, d
ff S99 918 9990 9, 1 U ¥ fhetarel & folv §9 ST BT discontinue fvam a7 ©
3R APCs & HIEIH | &9 <7 I8 end-to-end solution provide HRA BT T PN g
2|

MR. CHAIRMAN: Supplementary No.5 - Dr. Sikander Kumar.

DR. SIKANDER KUMAR: Sir, | would like to know from the hon. Minister as to what
steps the Government has taken to boost the food processing industries in Punjab and how many food processing industries are running currently in Punjab.

£ FRRTT arra™: WX, A 9e o UoTg Wit Fardl el &, SA®! S
Farel H Al &1 S T &, BH N1 SHBT STa1d foiRad 5 W1 § b &1 STAT A I
fep g A < I 8, R T8d BARI WRBR TR JSH Bl arIedl 1R
SARG &1 'HGHAT fha HUsT A1’ (PMFME )& AT W, R PLI ThIF &
HIEH 4 Sl g HCH 8, 8 AN ID] AGE B B TITH B 5] A%, T4 ol
P IR H 5B UBT & b "MLl B Ul ST b T8 64 TS TR
AIoTes Dl g f&dT ST Gl 8, WX, TE 1,594.75 BRIS Bl AN A fbar 11 8|
PMFME & T&d 2,253 HTSsh! TR FCH Bl Hae fhar 1 & SR $HD! AN
197.97 BRIS BUY &I 81 AR, PLis P T8 6 TN Hloided Bl Agad el & 3R
D AT 126.31 BRIS RB1 81 U d (W &, S {hetsldl Ui H BRI PR Iz

it [rTafr: I8l A HAT Sl SR Bl HAT S WY 8, An HRT g9 ] b value addition agriculture produce I wd H 8l VI, relaxation rules I 8l NN cluster & HIETH | &1 ST, 3R AEHIRAT [IURT Sl A HRdl &, Al SHD] BIIGT I8
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BT feh XSS W1 A BT 3R I gl b AU I WIS Dl @ Hl &1 S|
9 UR Bl Il I, AT BT D1 Igd oIl BIIET 81 AR [HATT DI AU U<
&1 X1 B1IaT et argen| et A Rravrst g 9l W €, 9 39 3R & <

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now. Q.No0.124 - Shri Sudhanshu Trivedi.
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